                                                                    April 21, 1999

Gloria White-Brown

South Coast Air Quality Management District

Post Office Box 4940

Diamond Bar, California  91765-0940

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-073
Dear Ms. White-Brown:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  Would distribution of a newsletter containing biographical information about two new district board members of the South Coast Air Quality Management District (“district”), who are also elected officials, be in violation of the mass mailing provisions?

2.  If the elected officials review the article in the newsletter for accuracy before being distributed, would that be considered a violation of the mass mailing provisions?

3.  When an agency gets a new appointed board member, how should the agency inform the public?
CONCLUSIONS
1.  If the mailing is not being prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination,  or concert with the elected officers, use of the elected officers’ names is permitted provided the officers are not featured in the mailing.

2.  If the two newly elected officers review the newsletter for accuracy, the newsletter would be prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officials.

3.  As long as the newsletter does not meet the four prongs of the mass mailing prohibition, the district would not be prohibited from producing and sending the mailing.  However, if the mass mailing meets the criteria listed in Regulation 18901(a), the district would need to refer to the exceptions in Regulation 18901 as an acceptable means of notifying the public regarding any newly appointed directors to the board, who are elected officials, i.e, press releases, etc.
FACTS
The South Coast Air Quality Management District (“district”) is a regional governmental agency encompassing the counties of Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside and the non-desert portions of San Bernardino County.  A board consisting of twelve appointed members governs the district.  You explained to me in our conversation of April 13, 1999, that three of the board members are appointed officials.  The remaining nine officials are elected officers who are appointed to the board pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 40420 et seq.

Health and Safety Code Section 40420 et seq. provides that one member must be appointed by the Governor; one member must be appointed by the Senate Committee on Rules; one member must be appointed by the Speaker of the Assembly; four members must be appointed by the boards of supervisors of the counties in the south coast district; three members must be appointed by cities in the south coast district; one member must be appointed by the cities of the western region of Los Angeles County; and one member must be appointed by the cities of the eastern region of Los Angeles County.

The district would like to publish and distribute a newsletter.  The newsletter would contain an article including biographical information about two new district board members.  The article would also include other information of public interest regarding the two board members.  A copy of the proposed newsletter was attached to your incoming advice request.  The district is producing and sending the mailing.  The costs of distribution are paid for with public monies.  The newsletters are sent unsolicited.  More than 200 similar newsletters are sent in a single calendar month to over 200 recipients.  You also called me on March 26, 1999, and asked me to add Question No. 3 to your advice request.

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 states:

  “No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”

Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) interprets Section 89001:

  “(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:  

  (1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

  (2)  The item sent either:

  (A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

  (B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

  (3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

  (B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

  (4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).

  (b)  [provides exceptions to the general rule.].”  (Emphasis added.)

Subdivision  (c)(1) of Regulation 18901 defines the term “elected officer affiliated with the agency” as follows:

  “(1)  ‘Elected officer affiliated with the agency’ means an elected officer who is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency.”  (Emphasis added.)

An elected officer is affiliated with an agency if the officer is a member, officer, or employee of the agency or a subunit (such as a committee) of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1.) As members of the district, the elected officials who are members of the district are affiliated with the entity that is sending the mailing.  (Giattina Advice Letter, No. A-96-201.)

However, the analysis does not end with a determination of affiliation.  It must also be determined whether the mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.  If the mailing is being prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer's name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)  If the elected officers review for accuracy the article in the newsletter or provide information for the article, that would be considered cooperating, consulting, coordinating, or preparing and sending in concert with the elected officer.  (Lofgren Advice Letter, No. I-98-305.)

If the mailing is not being prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officers, use of the elected officers’ names is permitted provided the officers are not featured in the mailing.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A).)  An elected officer is featured in a mass mailing if he or she is singled out for attention of the reader by use of his or her signature, inclusion of any photograph, or the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document such as by headlines, type size, or typeface.  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)  The draft newsletter that you sent with your advice request does not feature the elected officers because the layout does not display the elected officials’ names in the headline or caption.  The type size, typeface, and type color do not vary.  Therefore, if the mailing is prepared and sent without the cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officers, it would not be a prohibited mass mailing.  Please keep in mind that this conclusion is based on the facts presented to us.  It may be possible that a biography in a newsletter could be construed to feature an elected officer.  This determination is made on a case-by-case basis.

Exceptions
If all criteria of subdivision (a) of Regulation 18901 are satisfied, an exception must apply.  There are exceptions provided for the inclusion of an elected officer’s name in certain types of mailings under certain specified circumstances.  Please refer to Regulation 18901 for an itemization of the exceptions.  Moreover, it is a fundamental rule of statutory construction that an exception to a general rule is to be narrowly construed.  (Julius Goldman's Egg City v. Air Pollution Control Dept. of Ventura County (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 741; Valdez v. Federal Mut. Ins. Co. (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 223.)  

If you have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Lynda Doherty

Political Reform Consultant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





